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GENERAL NOTES

'/ /A . ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2218 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES (IBC), 2218 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC), 2218
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC), 2218 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WSEC), STATE BUILDING CODE AND AlLL OTHER APPLICABLE CODPES AS ADOPTED BY THE

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF ALL BUILDING SYSTEM DESIGN AND INSTALLATION INCLUDING SITE DESIGN, LANDSCAPE
DESIGN, CIVIL ENGINEERING, STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INTERIOR DESIGN AND MATERIAL SELECTIONS.

3 INNO CASE SHALL THE DRAWINGS BE SCALED FOR DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFT ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH SUBSEQUENT WORK. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES WHICH REQUIRE PHYSICAL CHANGE PRIOR TO BEGINNING SAID WORK.

4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN ALL PERMITS - INCLUDING APPLICABLE HEALTH AND SITE PERMITS OTHER THAN THE BUILDING PERMIT - AS MAY BE
REQUIRED FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT. FEES FOR THESE PERMITS SHALL BE REIMBURSED BY THE OUNER

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SITE WORK: PLUMBING, DRAINAGE, ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, AND OTHER UTILITIES AS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE OFPERATING
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SYSTEM(S).

ALL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE SO ARRANGED AND SPACED AS TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF PIPE CONDUITS AND DUCTWORK WITH A MINIMUM OF CUTTING.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL STIFFENERS, BRACES, BACK-UP PLATES, AND SUPPORTING BRACKETS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL
WALL MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED STAIR RAILINGS, CASEWORK, TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, OR MISC. EQUIPMENT.

DUCTS PENETRATING STUD WALLS OR SHAFT WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED NECESSARY FRAMES, BRACING AND SEALANT AROUND OFPENING(S).

ALL EQUIPMENT RECESSED INTO FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH BACKING BEHIND TO MAINTAIN THE FIRE RATING OF THAT WALL.

JAY- YNVINOW

. SMOKE DAMPERS OR DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE PENETRATING DRAFTSTOPS OR SMOKE PARTITIONS AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

.
\ | L= e.
e P (e— ) S S— —— e o ] 1 9. FIRE DAMPERS OR DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE AIR DUCTS PENETRATE FIRE RATED WALLS OR CEILINGS AS REQUIRED BY CODE.
\( /| 2
I

. ALL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE ICBO OR UL APPROVED AND PROVIDED AS INDICATED ON THE APPROVED DRAUWINGS. ANY PENETRATIONS AT THE FIRE
b RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SEALED WITH UL APPROVED FIRE STOPPING. SUBMIT METHOD OF FIRE STOPPING TO BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR APPROVAL.
N\ [/ 12. FIRE ALARM STYSTEMS SHALL BE "BIDDER/DESIGN". FURNISH AND INSTALL AN APPROVED FIRE ALARM WARNING STSTEM. COORDINATE WITH OUNER, FIRE MARSHAL
(| S:90TH AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
| 13. FURNISH AND INSTALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING. IN NO CASE SHALL THE LIGHTING LEVEL BE LESS THAN ONE FOOT-CANDLE AT FLOOR LEVEL IN ALL EXIT CORRIDORS
I AND STAIR SHAFTS.
|\ 14. ALL EXIT SIGNS SHALL HAVE &" HIGH LETTERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES AND SHALL CONFORM TO IBC REQUIREMENTS. LUMINANCE ON SIGN SHALL BE 5@
$-42ND ST '. LUX. ILLUMINATED EXIT 8IGN TO HAVE RESERVE POWER.
5. ALL DOOR 3IZES SHOWN ON THE DOOR SCHEDULE ARE OPENING SIZES. ALLOWANCE FOR THRESHOLDS, ETC., 8HALL BE MADE PRIOR TO DOOR FABRICATION AND
INSTALLATION. ALL DOORS AND FRAMES SHALL BE REINFORCED WHERE REQUIRED FOR CLOSERS, STOPS, HARDWARE, ETC.
6. DOORS IN RATED WALLS SHALL CONSIST OF SELF CLOSING, SELF LATCHING ASSEMBLIES WITH SMOKE AND DRAFT SEALS AT HEAD AND JAMB. DOOR ASSEMBLY
RATINGS SHALL BE A% INDICATED ON THE DOOR SCHEDULE. HOLD OFPEN DEVICES ON RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE MAGNETICALLY OPERATED AND ACTIVATED
BY SMOKE DETECTORS. PROVIDE COORDINATORS FOR PAIRS OF DOORS TO ALLOW FOR PROPER CLOSING SEQUENCE.
7. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE WEATHER STRIPPED AT JAMBS, HEAD AND SILL.
18. EXIT REQUIREMENTS:
A) ALL LEGAL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT, OR SHALL HAVE LEGAL SIGNS
POSTED READING " THI® DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS."
©ae B) CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARTY EXIT SIGNS TO ASSURE A MEANS OF EGRESS DURING CONSTRUCTION, AS MAY BE NECESSARY.
C) DOORS EQUIPFPED WITH PANIC HARDWARE SHALL BE OPENABLE WITH A MAXIMUM FORCE OF 15 LBS APPLIED IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TO THE BAR.
N D) DOORS SHALL SWING IN A FULLY OPEN POSITION WITH AN OFPENING FORCE NOT TO EXCEED 3@ LBS. APPLIED TO THE LATCH SIDE. WITHIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
OF TRAVEL, 8UCH FORCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 85 LBS. FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 LBS. FOR INTERIOR DOORS APPLIED IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TO THE
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MAP 19. BARRIER FREE ACCESS REQUIREMENTS: ALL WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH BARRIER FREE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WASHINGTON STATE

NTS

REGULATIONS (WAC 51-52) AND ANS| AllT1-2023.

20. MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE "BIDDER/DESIGN". VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS WITH OUNER AND/OR TENANT. COORDINATE OUNER PROVIDED EQUIFMENT.
MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT DRAUWINGS AND CALCULATIONS FOR APPROVAL AND PERMITS. MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
REQUIRED PERMIT FEES AND ALL MISC. FEES ASSOCIATED WITH SAID PERMIT(S).

2. ELECTRICAL STSTEMS SHALL BE "BIDDER/DESIGN". VERIFT ALL REQUIREMENTS WITH OUNER AND/OR TENANT. COORD INATE OWNER PROVIDED EQUIFPMENT.
ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS FOR APPROVAL AND PERMITS. ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
REQUIRED PERMIT FEES AND AlLL MISC. FEES ASSOCIATED WITH SAID PERMITS.

22. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF ALL MECHANICAL EQUIFPMENT PADS AND BASES, AS WELL AS POUWER AND WATER OR DRAIN INSTALLATIONS
WITH EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

23. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PER FIRE MARSHALL.

24. THESE DOCUMENTS DO NOT INCLUDE THE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY. THE SAFETY AND CARE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY (OR SFPACES)
DURING CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLIANCE WITH STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS REGARDING SAFETY SHALL BE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

25. COLORS AS SEILECTED BY INTERIOR DESIGNER AND OUNER

PROJECT NARRATIVE

THE PROPOSED PROJECT S THE REMOVAL OF THREE EXISTING BUILDING STRUCTURES WITH THE DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW 5,241 SQUARE FOOT MODIFICATION FACILITY TO SUPPORT THE
DIRECTLY ADJACENT TACOMA SUBARU DEALERSHIP. THE BUILDING WILL BE USED PRIMARILY FOR THE MODIFICATION OF PERSONAL VEHICLES - EG. ADDING ACCESSORIES, TRIMS,
CUSTO™M COMPONENTS. THE GENERAL SERVICING OF PERSONAL YEHICLES (OIL-CHANGES/M™ECHANICAL REPAIRS) WILL REMAIN AT THE EXISTING TACOMA SUBARU DEALERSHIP SERVICE
EACILITIES. THIS PROJECT WAS PRELIMINARILY REVIEWED BY THE CITT OF TACOMA PERMIT PRE22-020@.

SITE DESIGN:

THE BUILDING 1S TO BE SITED WITH THE FRONT FACADE (EAST ELEVATION FACING SOUTH TACOMA WAY) ALIGNED AND ORTHOGONAL WITH THE EXPRESS SERVICE BUILDING TO THE
SOUTH. THIS WILL ALLOW FOR AN EXTENSION OF THE PEDESTRIAN WALK FROM THE EXPRESS SERVICE TO THE NEW MOD FACILITY. PARKING WILL BE LOCATED TO THE EAST OF THE
BUILDING AND ACCESSED VIA THE EXISTING CURB CUT DRIVEWAYS ALONG SOUTH TACOMA WAY. THE BUILDING 1S PROPOSED TO BE SITED WITHIN &-FEET OF THE NORTH PROPERTY
LINE IN ORDER TO MAXIMIZE VEHICLE MANEUYERABILITY ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE FACILITY. THE WESTERN-HALF OF THE PARCEL 1S PROPOSED TO BE FENCED FOR SECURITY (WITH
A SLIDING GATE RECESSED 45-FEET BACK FROM THE FRONT/EAST FACADE).

GIVEN THE STREET IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION ALONG SOUTH TACOMA WAY BY THE CITY OF TACOMA IN 2215, NO ADDITIONAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS ARE PROPOSED. THE EXISTING
MATURE FRONTAGE LANDSCAPRING IT TO BE RETAINED TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY WITH THE OTHER TACOMA SUBARU PROPERTIES TO THE SOUTH. NEW LANDSCAPRPING 1S LIMITED TO THE
NEW INTERIOR ISLANDS CREATED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT AS THE INDUSTRIAL ZONING DOES NOT REQUIRE PERIMETER LANDSCARING (PLEASE SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWING
C22). THE EXISTING POLE SIGN IN THE FRONT PARKING AREA 1S TO REMAIN - WITH NEW SIGNAGE PROPOSED AS A WALL SIGN ON THE EAST FRONTAGE OF THE BUILDING (SIGNAGE TO BE
UNDER A SEPARATE FPERMIT).

PARKING CALCULATION:

THIS TYPE OF FACILITY 1S NOT ADDRESSED IN SECTION 12.06.29@2 OF THE TACOMA MUNICIPAL CODE SINCE THE CUSTOMER'S PERSONAL VEHICLE WILL BE BROUGHT INTO A A BAY FOR
CUSTOMIZING THUS PARKING FOR STAFF AT ONE STALL PER BAY SEEMED REASONABLE. PER JENNIFER KAMMERZELL (THEN INTERMIN DIVISION MANAGER WITH CITY OF TACOMA FUBLIC
WORKS DEPARTMENT) EMAIL OF 2192222, 12 PARKING STALLS WAS CONFIRMED AS THE MINIMUM REQUIURED (PLEASE SEE CALCULATION ON DRAWING A2 CODE ANALYSIS). 13 PARKING
STALLS ARE PROPOSED WITH ONE BEING AN ACCESSIBLE VAN STALL.

SITE LIGHTING:

SITE LIGHTING WILL UTILIZE THE EXISTING LIGHTING ON THE EAST PORTION OF THE LOT WITH NEW LIGHTING BEING WALL MOUNTED OFF THE BUILDING FOR SOUTH AND WEST ILLUMINATION OF
THE ENCLOSED YARD. THERE ARE EXISTING UTILITIES TO THE BUILDINGS ON THE PROPERTY. THESE UTILITY CONNECTIONS ARE PROFPOSED TO BE REUSED/RECONNECTED TO THE NEW
MOD FACILITY (PLEASE SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING WATER AND SEWER PLAN C4.2).

OPOS UILDING SIGN:
THE EXTERIOR DESIGN OF THE BUILDING WILL UTILIZE METAL SIDING TO MATCH THE EXISTING EXPRESS SERVICE BUILDING LOCATED ON THE ADJACENT PROPERTY TO THE SOUTH WITH
THE EAST FACADE FACING SOUTH TACOMA WAY HAVING A GLAZED STOREFRONT ENTRY SYSTEM. THE BUILDING WILL HAVE PARAPETS ON THE EAST, SOUTH AND WEST SIDES. THE
OYERHEAD DOORS ALONG THE SOUTH FACADE WILL INCORPORATE HIGH GLAZED PANELS FOR NATURAL LIGHTING TO THE BAYS. THE TWO FRONT BAYS ARE PROPOSED AS A PHOTO
STUDIO FOR TAKING PHOTOS OF VEHICLES TO SUPPORT TACOMA SUBARU ONLINE SALES.

THE PROPOSED PROJECT TEAM 1S COMPRISED OF THE SAME DESIGNERS AND CONSTRUCTORS WHO COMPLETED THE TACOMA SUBARU EXPRESS FACILITY IN 2217 AND THE TACOMA
SUBARU OFFICE EXPANSION IN 2221

TACOMA SUBARU MOD BUILDING

FOR

SRUCE TITUS AUTOMOTIVE GROURP

3812 © TACOMA WATYT
TACOMA, WA 28423
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PROJECT & CODE INFORMATION B O E
) 4 8' 16
| | | | | | | |
PROJECT: TACOMA SUBARU MOD BUILDING ACCESSIBLE EXITS: ALL EXITS AT FIRST FLOOR ARE ACCESSIBLE. 'sc A ',—‘ o '
IBC SECTION 1003 MEZZANINE AREA = 379 SF < 3000 &F LE: /8" = I'-0 architects:
ADDRESS: 3812 & TACOMA WAY, TACOMA, WA 98409 IBC SECTION 11@4.4 THEREFORE, MEZZANINE DOES NOT REQUIRE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE o
EXCEPTION | PER IBC SECTION ll@4.4 EXCEPTION |
TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 0220131004 1130 Broadway
SIZE OF DOORS EACH DOOR SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32", Suite 207
CODE: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC), IBC SECTION 1212111 ALL PROPOSED DOORS TO BE AT LEAST 32" WIDE, Tacoma. WA 98402
AS ADOPTED BY WASHINGTON STATE AND CITY OF TACOMA THEREFORE OK. !
ZONING DISTRICT: M-1 (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL) DOOR SWING DIRECTION EGRESS DOORS SHALL SWING IN DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL IF SERVING AN IBC OCC. ﬁﬁk%%%zzg%
IBC SECTION 1©012.12 LOAD OF 52 OR MORE WITH SINGLE TENANT OCCUPANCT. . .
BUILDING HEIGHT: APPROXIMATELY 23'-@" ABOVE GRADE EXCEPTION | B OCCUPANCY: TOTAL OCC. LOAD < 49,
THEREFORE DOOR NOT REQUIRED TO SWING IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
BUILDING STORIES: | STORY (WITH MEZZANINE) &-1 OCCUPANCT: TOTAL OCC. LOAD PER EXIT COMPARTMENT 1S 12 OR LESS,
THEREFORE OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR OK FOR EGRESS USE PER EXCEPTION | PROJECT:
BUILDING AREA: FIRST FLOOR: 5562 SF
MEZZANINE: 319 oF DOOR OPENING FORCE: FORCE REQ'D FOR INTERIOR EGRESS DOORS, OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS < 5-POUNDS. ALL
TOTAL BUILDING: 5341 SF IBC SECTION 121@.1.3 OTHER DOORS: DOOR LATCH SHALL RELEASE WITH 15-POUND FORCE. THE DOOR SHALL TACOMA SUBA
BE SET IN MOTION WITH 3@-POUND FORCE. THE DOOR SHALL SWING TO A FULL-OPEN
OCCUPANCT GROUPS: B (BUSINESS), 8-1 (MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIR GARAGE) POSITION WITH 15-POUND FORCE. MOD
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-B STAIRWATS: STAIRWATS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 5@ SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF BUILDING
IBC SECTION 12112 NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES.
FIRE SPRINKLER: No EXCEPTION | OCCUPANT LOAD < 5@, STAIRWAYT WIDTH = 36", THEREFORE OK.
PARKING CALCULATIONS: PER JENNIFER KAMMERZELL, INTERIM DIVISION MANAGER EXIT ACCESS: EXIT ACCESS THROUGH ADJOINING ROOMS 1S ALLOWED PER IBC SECTION 10162-2 AS 2812 & TACOMA WAY
™C 12.06.290.C-3(c)é(h) EIE}-ZILOF ;‘AcolMA - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT IBC SECTION 1016 INTERVENING ROOMS AND AREAS ARE ACCESSORY TO ONE ANOTHER. TACOMA WA
OF ©9/19/2222: ’
| PARKING STALL PER BAY = 9 BAYS = 9 PARKING STALLS EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DIST. B OCCUPANCY, WITHOUT FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: 200' MAXIMUM ALLOWED.
OFFICE: 185 SF / 1000 SF x 3 = 2355 PARKING STALLS IBC TABLE @112 PROPOSED MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE APPROX. 65'-@" (SEE CODE FLOOR PLAN), FOR
STORAGE: 928 SF / 2000 SF x | = @.464 PARKING STALL THEREFORE, OK.
TOTAL: 9 + 2355 + @464 = 11819 = 12 PARKING STALLS &-1 OCCUPANCT, WITHOUT FIRE SPRINKLER STSTEM: 20@' MAXIMUM ALLOWED.
12 PARKING STALLS < 12 PARKING STALLS PROPOSED, THEREFORE OK. PROPOSED MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE APPROX. 37'-@" (SEE CODE FLOOR PLAN), BRUCE TITUS
THEREFORE, OK.
RISK CATEGORT: CATEGORY |l AUTOMOTIVE
IBC TABLE 16045 DEAD END CORRIDORS: NO DEAD END CORRIDORS PROPOSED. GROUP
IBC SECTION 1©020.4
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: TYPE V-B CONSTRUCTION, B, $-1 OCCUPANCIES, NON-SPRINKLED EXCEPTION 2
IBC TABLE 5043 40'-@" MAXIMUM HEIGHT ALLOWED > 23'-2" +/- PROPOSED, THEREFORE OK.
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: FOR AREAS SERVING LESS THAN 52 OCCUPANTS, THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
ALLOWABLE STORIES: TYPE V-B CONSTRUCTION, B, -1 OCCUPANCIES, NON-SPRINKLED IBC SECTION 1©030.8 SHALL NOT EXCEED 15 FEET.
IBC TABLE 5044 | STORY ALLOUWED = | STORY (WITH MEZZANINE) PROPOSED, THEREFORE OK. EXCEPTION | ALL AREAS ARE SERVING LESS THAN 5@ OCCUPANTS. GENERAL NOTES:
NO EXIT DISTANCE EXCEEDS 15 FEET PER EXCEPTION |, IBC SECTION 1212.12
ENCLOSED MEZZANINE: MEZZANINES OR PORTIONS THEREOF ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE OFPEN TO THEREFORE, OK.
IBC SECTION 52523 THE ROOM IN WHICH THE MEZZANINES ARE LOCATED, PROVIDED THAT THE
EXCEPTION | OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE AGGREGATE AREA OF THE ENCLOSED SPACE 1S PLUMBING FIXTURES: B OCCUPANCTY:
NOT GREATER THAN 12. IBC TABLE 2922. WATERCLOSETS (WC) = | PER 25
IBC SECTION 29222 LAVATORIES (LAY) = | PER 4@
ALLOWABLE AREA: B ¢ 5-1 OCCUPANCIES, TYPE V-B CONSTRUCTION, NON-SPRINKLED = 9000 SF EXCEPTION 5 12725 OCC. = @.48 WC
IBC SECTION 506 92000 SF ALLOWABLE > 534] F PROPOSED, THEREFORE OK. IBC SECTION 29222 12/4@ OCC. = @2@ LAY
IBC TABLE 5062 IBC SECTION 292222
&-1 OCCUPANCY :
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION: OCCUPANCY USES: B, &-1 WATERCLOSETS (WC) = | PER 102
IBC TABLE 5084 NO SEPARATION REQUIRED PER IBC TABLE 5084 LAVATORIES (LAVY) = | PER 100
21/10@ OCC. = @21 WC
FIRE-RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS: CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B 21100 OCC. = @21 LAV
IBC TABLE &2 PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: @-HR,
NON-COMBUSTIBLE BEARING WALLS-EXTERIOR: @-HR, TOTAL:
NON-COMBUSTIBLE BEARING WALLS-INTERIOR: @-HR, 48 WC + @21 WC = @69 WC = | WC x 2 GENDER SPLIT = 2 WC REQ.
NON-COMBUSTIBLE NON-BEARING WALLS-INTERIOR: @-HR, @30 LAV + @21 LAY = @5l LAY = | LAY x 2 GENDER SPLIT = 2 LAY REQ.
NON-COMBUSTIBLE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: @-HR, 2 WC REQ. = 2 WC PROPOSED, THEREFORE OK.
NON-COMBUSTIBLE ROOF CONSTRUCTION: @-HR. 2 LAY REQ. = 2 LAV PROPOSED, THEREFORE OK. REVISIONS:
OCCUPANT LOAD: FIRST FLOOR = 3@ OCCUPANTS 2 GENDER-NEUTRAL FACILITIES PROPOSED. C.OT. COMMENT RESPONSE
IBC TABLE 10045 MEZZANINE = 3 OCCUPANTS SEPARATE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHEN GENDER-NEUTRAL 1©D32023
ﬁ TOTAL = 32 OCCUPANTS FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 292222
EGRESS SIZING: CAPACITY FACTOR OF 22" PER OCCUPANT. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS:  MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF TRAVEL = 15
IBC SECTION 102532 FIRST FLOOR: 3@ OCC. x @2" = &" < 12" PROVIDED IFC SECTION 926 MINIMUM RATED SINGLE EXTINGUISHER = 2-A

MEZZANINE: 2 OCC. x ©2" = @Q&" = |" < 26" PROVIDED
THEREFORE OK.

MIN NUMBER OF EXITS: OCCUPANT LOAD BETWEEN [|-502:

IBC TABLE 1©00.2.2 B OCCUPANCTY:

1BC TABLE 1©26.2.3(2) I EXIT REQ. | EXIT PROPOSED, THEREFORE, OK.

S5-1 OCCUPANCY:

1 EXITS REQ. | EXIT PROPOSED, THEREFORE, OK.
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|8 I-HR FIRE RATED comjeucnor\l DUE TO PER IBC TABLE 1258, ubPROTECTED/NON-6PEITﬁ<LEEED PER IBCiTABLE 622, TYPE v-B CONSTRUCTION ALLOWS ' Q ‘,
N N EXTERIOR WALL PROXIMITY TO PROPERTY (UP/NS) EXTERIOR WALLS CAN HAVE UP TO 12% OF WALL FOR 1-HR CONSTRUCTION FOR 8-1' OCCUPANCY FOR FIRE P
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MATERIAL FINISH |MATERIAL | FINISH | MATERIAL | FINISH | MATERIAL | FINISH | MATERIAL | FINISH | MATERIAL | FINISH HEIGHT MATERIAL | FINISH
FIRST FLOOR
1l PHOTO STUDIO CONC slR | RB i GBS PT GBS PT GBS PT GBS PT 80" =) PT ]
122 VESTIBULE CONC slR | RB ; GUB = GUB = GUB = GUB eT 8-0" GUB o7 ]
123 SECURITY OFFICE CONC slR | RB - GUB PT GUB PT GUB PT GUB PT 80" GUB PT ]
04 R_R CONC slR | RB - GUB PT GUB PT GUB PT GUB PT g-o" GUB PT PLAM WAINSCOT
125 R_R CONC slR | RB i GBS PT GBS PT GBS PT GBS PT g-o" =) = PLAM WAINSCOT
06 BAY T CONC sLlR | - i PWD PT PWD PT PWD PT PWD PT VARIES - o7 EXPOSED CEILING HEIGHT VARIES FROM 19'-0" +/- AFF TO 20'-4" +/- AFF
o7 BAY & CONC slr | - - PUD PT PUD PT PUD PT PUD PT VARIES - PT EXPOSED CEILING HEIGHT VARIES FROM 190" +/= AFF TO 20'-4" +/- AFF
08 BAY 5 CONC sLR | - - PUD PT PUD PT PUD PT PUD PT VARIES - PT EXPOSED CEILING HEIGHT VARIES FROM 19'-0" +/- AFF TO 20'-4" +/- AFF
129 BAY 4 CONC slR | - i PUD = PUD = PUD = PUD = VARIES - PT EXPOSED CEILING HEIGHT VARIES FROM 19'-0" +/- AFF TO 20'-4" +/- AFF
o BAY 3 CONC slR | - - PWD PT PWD PT PWD PT PWD PT VARIES - o7 EXPOSED CEILING HEIGHT VARIES FROM 19'-0" +/- AFF TO 20'-4" +/- AFF
m BAY 2 CONC slr | - - PUD PT PUD PT PUD PT PUD PT VARIES - PT EXPOSED CEILING HEIGHT VARIES FROM 190" +/= AFF TO 20'-4" +/- AFF
2 BAY | CONC sLR | - - PUD PT PUD PT PUD PT PUD PT VARIES - PT EXPOSED CEILING HEIGHT VARIES FROM 19'-0" +/- AFF TO 20'-4" +/- AFF
3 TOOL STORAGE CONC slR | - i PUD = PUD = PUD = PUD PT VARIES - PT EXPOSED CEILING HEIGHT VARIES FROM 19'-0" +/- AFF TO 20'-4" +/- AFF
4 STORAGE CONe sLR | - - PWD PT PWD PT PWD PT PWD PT VARIES - = EXPOSED CEILING HEIGHT VARIES FROM 19'-0" +/- AFF TO 20'-4" +/- AFF
MEZZANINE
201 MEZZANINE oV ] =B i GUB PT GUB PT GUB PT GUB = VARIES - PT EXPOSED CEILING HEIGHT VARIES FROM 9'-8" +/- AFF TO II'-@" +/- AFF
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